

Title Appeal – 23/2025
CNR No. WBHW01-000735-2025
Present: Sri Abhijit Som
District Judge, Howrah
JO Code- WB011287

Order No. 03
Dated 01.07.2025

Appellant files hazira.

Postal envelop is also returned with an endorsement “ Insufficient Address” in respect of respondent no 5.

An application is filed on behalf of the appellant praying for accepting the service of summons upon respondent no 1 to 5 through registered post as postal remarks “Item delivered” in postal track report.

Heard submission of Ld. Advocate for the appellant.

On carefully perusal of the case record it appears that postal envelopes have already been received with endorsement “ Insufficient address” in respect of respondent no 3 and 5, “Addressee Can not be located” in respect of respondent no 4, “Deceased” in respect of respondent no 2.

Hence, the petition regarding acceptance of service of summons through registered post upon respondent no 3 to 5 is rejected.

On perusal of the postal track in respect of respondent no 1 that postal item being No RW178957582IN has delivered to the addressee on 05-04-2025 at Kendua B.O. But none appears on behalf of the respondent no 1.

Appellant also files an application u/o 22 Rule 4 of CPC read with sec 151 of the CPC praying for substitution on the grounds stated there in.

To 22-09-2025 for hearing application u/o 22 rule 4 of CPC read with sec 151 of CPC dated 01-07-2025

To date for taking fresh steps upon respondent no 3 to 6 and appearance of respondent no 1.

D/C by me

D.J.

District Judge, Howrah